To test the sensitivity of the claim and premium liabilities, separately for gross and net of reinsurance
recoveries, to the changes in the significant assumptions, simultaneous changes in the assumptions for all
durations were considered.  The level of change for the assumptions ranges from 1% to 5%.  The result
after each change in assumption is then compared to the base scenario, separately for gross and net of
reinsurance recoveries.

The sensitivity values shown are independent of changes to other assumptions items.  In practice, a
combination of adverse and favourable changes could occur.  The sensitivity results are not intended to
capture all possible outcomes.  Significantly more adverse or favourable results are possible.

The sensitivity analysis was performed on the premiums and claims liabilities, both gross and net of
reinsurance recoveries, based on changes in assumptions that may affect the level of liabilities.  One
particular reliance is that the net sensitivity results assume that all reinsurance recoveries are receivable in
full.  The assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

•	 Indirect Claims Handling Expenses (“ICHE”);
•	 Maintenance Expense Rate;
•	 Provision for Adverse Deviation (“PAD”); and
•	 Ultimate Loss Ratio.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

42 43

3	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONT’D)

Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

The results of the sensitivity analysis and the impact of the premium liabilities and claim liabilities are as
follows:

Net claim liabilities
2016 2015

Base scenario B$ 14,779,633 12,812,840

Change in
assumption

Increase/(Decrease)
in net claim liabilitiesAssumption

2016 2015
(B$’000) (B$’000)

Ultimate Loss Ratio + 5% points 15,846 13,651
Ultimate Loss Ratio - 5% points 13,715 11,986
Indirect Claims Handling Expenses + 5% points 15,247 13,208
Indirect Claims Handling Expenses - 5% points 14,312 12,418
Provision for Adverse Deviation + 5% points 15,263 13,232
Provision for Adverse Deviation - 5% points 14,296 12,394

Net premium liabilities
2016 2015

Base scenario B$ 7,118,209 7,247,191

Change in
assumption

Increase/(Decrease)
in net premium liabilitiesAssumption

2016 2015
(B$’000) (B$’000)

Ultimate Loss Ratio + 5% points 7,118 7,247
Ultimate Loss Ratio - 5% points 7,118 7,247
Maintenance Expense Rate + 5% points 7,118 7,247
Maintenance Expense Rate - 5% points 7,118 7,247
Provision for Adverse Deviation + 5% points 7,118 7,247
Provision for Adverse Deviation - 5% points 7,118 7,247

4	 INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1	 Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating insurance risk

The main risks associated with the insurance products are underwriting risk, claims experience
risk and concentration risk.

Underwriting risk

Underwriting risk is the risk that NICB does not receive adequate premiums for the risk it covers.

Underwriting risk is primarily being managed through:
•	 a sensible pricing strategy and pricing tools to implement the strategy;
•	 appropriate risk selection, adequate deductibles;
•	 product design;
•	 monitoring and reacting to changes in markets and the economic environment in which